Willingboro Township Council

Reorganization Meeting – 1/4/22

Meeting Minutes – 7:00pm

- 1. Meeting called to order by Township Clerk---Required Statement
- 2. Display of Flag/National Anthem Charlene Holmes & Esther McCurry
- 3. Invocation by Rev. Dr. Danny Scotton, Sr.- Alpha Baptist Church
- 4. Roll Call
- 5. Swearing in of Elected Official (Anderson and Perrone)
- 6. Election of Mayor 2022 Mayor's Oath of Office Mayor's Address
- 7. Election of Deputy Mayor
 Deputy Mayor's Oath of Office
 Deputy Mayor's Address
- 8. **RESOLUTION PROFESSIONALS**
- Res 2022-1

 A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WILLINGBORO PROVIDING FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF CONFLICT MUNICIPAL PROSECUTOR, CONSULTING ENGINEER, FAIR SHARE HOUSING SPECIAL COUNSEL, HEARING OFFICER, MUNICIPAL ATTORNEY, MUNICIPAL AUDITOR, MUNICIPAL BOND COUNSEL, MUNICIPAL ENGINEER, MUNICIPAL FORECLOSURE COUNSEL, MUNICIPAL LABOR COUNSEL, MUNICIPAL PLANNER, MUNICIPAL PUBLIC DEFENDER, MUNICIPAL PROSECUTOR, MUNICIPAL TAX ATTORNEY, SPECIAL COUNSEL, AND SUBSTITUTE MUNICIPAL PROSECUTOR

THOSECOTON	
Conflict Municipal Prosecutor	
Consulting Engineers	
Fair Share Housing Special Counsel	
Hearing Officer	
Municipal Attorney	
Municipal Auditor	
Municipal Bond Counsel	
Municipal Engineer	
Municipal Foreclosure Counsel	
Municipal Labor Counsel	
Municipal Planner	
Municipal Prosecutor	
Municipal Public Defender	
Municipal Tax Attorney	
Special Counsel	
Substitute Municipal Prosecutor	

- 9. Blessing of the New Government by Rev. Carlos Worthy, Pastor of the Boro Church
- 10. Proclamation

11. Ordinances

- Ord 2021 17 PUBLIC HEARING AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AMENDMENTS TO THE
 TOWNSHIP OF WILLINGBORO MUNICIPAL CODE BOOK TO AMEND CHAPTER 127
 ENTITLED "CANNABIS LICENSING AND OPERATING"
- ORD 2021 17 FINAL READING AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AMENDMENTS TO THE

 TOWNSHIP OF WILLINGBORO MUNICIPAL CODE BOOK TO AMEND CHAPTER 127

 ENTITLED "CANNABIS LICENSING AND OPERATING"

12. Resolutions 2022 cont:

- Res 2022 2 A RESOLUTION AUTHORING THE APPOINTMENT OF THE WILLINGBORO TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL COURT JUDGE
- Res 2022 3 A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING TEMPORARY BUDGET FOR 2022
- Res 2022 4 A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING A CASH MANAGEMENT PLAN
- RES 2022 5 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE TOWNSHIP OF WILLINGBORO TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH MUNICIBID.COM FOR INTERNET AUCTIONEEING SERVICES TO SELL TOWNSHIP SURPLUS PROPERTY- STATE CONTRACT NUMBER T-2581
- RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WILLINGBORO, COUNTY OF BURLINGTON,
 AUTHORIZING CONTRACTS WITH APPROVED EDUCATIONAL SERVICES COMMISSION OF
 NEW JERSEY COOPERATIVE SYSTEM (ESCNJ) CONTRACT VENDORS FOR CONTRACTING
 UNITS PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 40A:11-11(5)
- RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WILLINGBORO, COUNTY OF BURLINGTON, STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING CONTRACTS WITH OMNIA PARTNERS (FORMERLY U.S. COMMUNITIES) COOPERATIVE CONTRACT VENDOR FOR CONTRACTING UNITS PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 52:34-6.2(b)(3)
- Res 2022 8 A RESOLUTION FOR THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WILLINGBORO PROVIDING FOR THE DESIGNATION OF AUTHORIZED DEPOSITORIES, OFFICIAL NEWSPAPERS, MEETING TIMES AND OTHER PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS.
- RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WILLINGBORO, COUNTY OF BURLINGTON, STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING CONTRACTS WITH APPROVED STATE OF NEW JERSEY CONTRACT VENDORS FOR CONTRACTING UNITS PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 40A:11-12a
- Res 2022 10 AUTHORIZING THE APPROVAL OF VOUCHERS FOR PAYMENT & RATIFICATION
- Res 2022 11 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING COST OF MAILING FOR ELECTRONIC TAX SALE

Res 2022 - 12 RESOLUTION TO CANCEL TAXES 2021 FOR EXEMPT PROPERTIES INCLUDING DISABLED VETERANS

- 14. TREASURER REPORT APPROVAL
- 15. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
- 16. PUBLIC COMMENT

Yvonne Robinson

51 Prairie Circle

• Trash collection – horrible trash collection, one trash collection is not enough, many homes have 5-6 or more people in the household, neighbor has trash bags lined up in front of garage, many people have to purchase their own trash can in addition to the one that the township provided Response by Mr. Harris

William Weston 44 Bowser Lane

Welcomes Mayor McIntosh

Steven Robinson

- Trash can concerning equipment, it is a standard trash can, how is it a problem if the trash can is built for that equipment
- Rode around the neighborhood, counted 25 overflow trash cans

Beuluh Williams

8 Botany Circle

- Thank Councilwoman (Mayor) Worthy for her hard work for the past two years in Willingboro
- Welcome, acknowledge and compliment Mayor McIntosh

Shirley Dillworth 36 Newport Lane

- Welcome Mayor and Deputy Mayor
- Looking forward to meeting new township manager
- Trash collection works well in her neighborhood however looking for a resolution for the community in whole,
- How to encourage residents to pick up trash, create a solution to pick up trash,
- Library provide more equitable services

Martin Nock

- Congratulates Mayor McIntosh and Deputy Mayor Whitfield, also township manager
- Lighting system in Willingboro willing to help with that issue

Terena Williams

- Congratulate Mayor McIntosh and Deputy Mayor Whitfield, give thanks to former Mayor Worthy
- Requesting more activities in 2022 on Sunday
- Children need engagement activities

John Manuel Tyler Lane

Commend former Mayor (Worthy) and congratulate Mayor McIntosh

Jacqueline Mack

70 Maplewood Lane

• Congratulates Mayor McIntosh and Deputy Mayor Whitfield, commend former (Mayor) Worthy

COUNCIL COMMENT

Councilman Anderson – congratulates the community for making it to 2022, thank all residents who supported his fourth and second term, congratulates councilmembers

Councilwoman Worthy – congratulates new Mayor and Deputy Mayor, thanks residents for support and dedication

Councilwoman Perrone – thanks technology for putting event together virtually, thanks township clerk for putting event together in person for council, congratulates new township clerk and council members (Mayor McIntosh and Deputy Mayor Whitfield),

Deputy Mayor Whitfield – congratulates councilwoman Perrone and councilman Anderson, thanks former Mayor (Worthy), congratulates Mayor McIntosh, thanks Willingboro for involvement & support

Mayor McIntosh – thanks residents for support and congratulates councilmembers as well as new township manager

17. BENEDICTION: Rev. Carlos Lamarche, Pastor of Jesus Is Lord Church Adjournment

/bb